REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD8116*

2Specification is for device in free air (TA = +25°C):
128-lead  plastic LQFP (ST): θJA = 37°C/W.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD8116JST 0°C to +70°C 128-Lead Plastic LQFP ST-128A
(14 mm × 14 mm)
AD8116-EB Evaluation Board
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD8116
–5–REV. A
Table II. Operation Truth Table
Control Lines
CE UPDATE CLK DATA IN DATA OUT RESET Operation/Comment
1 X X X X 1 No change in logic.
0 1 f Data i Data i-80 1 The data on the DATA IN line is loaded into the
serial register. The first bit clocked into the serial
register appears at DATA OUT 80 clocks later.
0 0 X X X 1 Data in the serial shift register transfers into the
parallel latches that control the switch array.
Latches are transparent.
X X X X X 0 Asynchronous operation. All outputs are disabled.
Remainder of logic is unchanged.
256
DECODE
SWITCH MATRIX
LE D LE D LE D LE D LE D LE DLE D LE D LE D LE D LE D LE D
EN 0
LSB
1 2 3 EN
MSB
0
LSB
1 2 3 EN
MSB
0
CLR Q Q Q Q Q QCLRCLR Q QQ QQ Q
5 4 3 2 1 079 78 77 76 75 74
OUT14 OUT15 OUT15 OUT15 OUT15 OUT15OUT0 OUT0 OUT0 OUT0 OUT0 OUT1
D D D D D DQ Q Q Q Q Q
CLK CLK CLK CLK CLK CLK
D D D D D DQ Q Q Q Q Q
CLK CLK CLK CLK CLK CLK
OUTPUT CH
CH BIT #
SERIAL BIT #
DATA IN DATA OUT
CLK
OUTPUT
ENABLE
16
Figure 4. Logic Diagram
AD8116
–6– REV. A
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Name Pin Numbers Pin Description
INxx 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, Analog Inputs; xx = Channel No. 00 thru 15.
20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 30, 32
DATA IN 37, 126 Serial Data Input, TTL Compatible.
CLK 36, 125 Serial Clock, TTL Compatible.  Falling edge triggered.
DATA OUT 35, 124 Serial Data Out, TTL Compatible.
UPDATE 38, 123 Enable (Transparent) “Low.” Allows serial register to connect directly to switch
matrix. Data latched when “high.”
RESET 39, 122 Disable Outputs, Enable “Low.”
CE 40, 121 Chip Enable, Enable “Low.” Must be “low” to clock in & latch data.
OUTyy 65, 67, 69, 71, 73, 75, 77, 79, Analog Outputs yy = Channel Nos. 00 thru 15.
81, 83, 85, 87, 89, 91, 93, 95
AGND 1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, Analog Ground for inputs and switch matrix.
21, 23, 25, 27, 29, 31, 33, 128
DVCC 34, 39, 127 +5 V for Digital Circuitry.
DGND 41, 120 Ground for Digital Circuitry.
DVEE 42, 119 –5 V for Digital Circuitry.